facility and the implementation of a new software system were erroneously expensed as incurred rather than capitalized.
These errors caused an understatement of property, plant and equipment and an overstatement of selling, general and

Edgar Filing: TREX CO INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 10

administrative expenses in the period the costs were incurred.

f) Errors related to the calculation of depreciation resulting primarily from the delay in transferring assets that had been placed
in service from construction in process which caused a delay in the commencement of depreciation. These errors caused an
overstatement of net property, plant and equipment and an understatement of cost of sales beginning in the period the assets
were placed in service.

The following tables summarize the effects of these adjustments on the Company�s consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2006 (unaudited)
and consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and March 31,
2006.

5

Edgar Filing: TREX CO INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

March 31, 2006

(In thousands)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,603 $ (680) $ 923
Income taxes receivable 294 4 298
Total current assets 111,838 (676) 111,162
Property, plant, and equipment, net 188,579 (180) 188,399
Total assets 310,940 (856) 310,084
Accounts payable 27,117 (860) 26,257
Total current liabilities 64,733 (860) 63,873
Total liabilities 141,399 (860) 140,539
Retained earnings 108,276 4 108,280
Total stockholders� equity 169,541 4 169,545
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 310,940 $ (856) $ 310,084

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cost of sales $ 56,568 $ (185) $ 56,383
Gross profit 33,336 185 33,521
Selling, general and administrative expenses 19,416 (156) 19,260
Income from operations 13,920 341 14,261
Income before income taxes 13,164 341 13,505
Provision for income taxes 4,760 127 4,887
Net income 8,404 214 8,618
Basic earnings per common share 0.57 0.01 0.58
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.56 $ 0.02 $ 0.58

6

Edgar Filing: TREX CO INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cost of sales $ 80,036 $ 86 $ 80,122
Gross profit 25,261 (86) 25,175
Selling, general and administrative expenses 17,552 186 17,738
Income from operations 7,709 (272) 7,437
Income before income taxes 6,740 (272) 6,468
Provision for income taxes 2,504 (101) 2,403
Net income 4,236 (171) 4,065
Basic earnings per common share 0.29 (0.02) 0.27
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.29 $ (0.02) $ 0.27

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the three months ended March 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating activities
Net income $ 8,404 $ 214 $ 8,618
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts payable 5,624 (345) 5,279
Accrued expenses (1,854) (122) (1,976)
Income taxes receivable 2,766 127 2,893
Net cash provided by operating activities (21,588) (126) (21,714)

Investing activities
Expenditures for property, plant and equipment (15,585) 84 (15,501)
Net cash used in investing activities (4,230) 84 (4,146)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (23,563) (42) (23,605)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 23,925 $ 42 $ 23,967

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the three months ended March 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating activities
Net income $ 4,236 $ (171) $ 4,065
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 4,975 54 5,029

Edgar Filing: TREX CO INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventories 7,078 205 7,283
Accounts payable 12,712 (130) 12,582
Income taxes receivable 8,002 (101) 7,901
Net cash provided by operating activities (3,395) (143) (3,538)

Investing activities
Expenditures for property, plant and equipment (2,378) (1) (2,379)
Net cash used in investing activities (2,378) (1) (2,379)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (328) (144) (472)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,931 (536) 1,395
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 1,603 $ (680) $ 923

7

Edgar Filing: TREX CO INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States for interim financial information and the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X.
Accordingly, the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and footnotes required by
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments